

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CENTRAL TAX: KOLKATA- NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, CGST BHAWAN:

1ST FLOOR: 180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, E.M BYPASS KOLKATA-700107

C. No. V(30)126/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2022/

.12.2022 Dated: -

Sri Rabi Sankar Das,

Sir/Madam,

Sub: Information under the RTI Act, 2005 — Regarding.

Please refer to your RTI application dated- 04.11.2022 which has been received in this Commissionerate 14.11.2022 and received to this section on 18.11.2022. Subsequently the said RTI application was registered at this office vide Registration No. 142/RTI/Kol-North/2022 dated-18.11.2022.

The desired informations as received from the Assistant Commissioner (Legal), CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissioner, and the Assistant Commissioner (Technical), CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissioner, is enclosed herewith. If you are aggrieved or dissatisfied with the above information, you may prefer an appeal within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the information before the 1st Appellate Authority namely Shri Vagish Kumar Singh, 1st Appeallate Authority, Joint Commissioner, CGST & CE, Kolkata North Commissionerate, Kolkata., O/o The Principal Commissioner of CGST & CX, 2nd Floor, Kendriya Utpad Shulk Bhawan, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata-700107.

Enclo: 02 (two) sheets.



Yours sincerely,

(Subrata Das) CPIO & Deputy Commissioner HO, RTI Cell CGST: Kol-North Comm'te

C. No. As above/ Copy forwarded for information to: -

The Assistant Commissioner (Systems), Computer Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate with a request to upload the RTI application dated 04.11.2022 submitted Sri Rabi Sankar Das, (Enclosed as mentioned above).

The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, CCO, O/o the Pr. Chief Commissioner CGST & CX, Kolkata Zone. 1"31121" CSE"

(Subrata Das)

CPIO & Deputy Commissioner HO, RTI Cell CGST: Kol-North m'te.





भारतसरकार

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA प्रधान मख्य आयुक्त का कार्यालय

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER

केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर, कोलकाता क्षेत्र

CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICES TAX AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KO5LKATA ZONE केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन, दुसरा तल, 180, शांतिपल्ली, आर. बी. कानेक्टर, कोलकाता – 700 107 GST Bhawan (2nd Floor), 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata – 700 107 Phone No. 033-2441-6797/6842: Fax No. 033-2441-6834/6798

F. No. GCCO/RTI/APP/290/2022-O/o. Pr CC-CGST-ZONE-Kolkata/ 16378

Date: |4 .11.2022.

To,
The CPIO,
Office of the Commissioner,
CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate
GST Bhayan, 180, Shantipally, R.B. Connector,

Sir,

Kolkata-700107.

Sub: RTI Application filed by Sri Rabi Sankar Das under Right to Information Act, 2005–Reg.

Please find enclosed herewith 01 (One) RTI application having Registration No. GSTCH/R/T/22/00055 dated 04.11.2022 filed online by Sri Rabi Sankar Das,

It appears that information sought by the applicant pertains to your administrative jurisdiction. Hence, the RTI application is transferred to your office under section 6(3) of the RTI Act. 2005.

You are requested to supply the information directly to the applicant under RTI Act, 2005 within the due date as specified under RTI Act, 2005 under intimation to this office.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As Above.

(B. Krishna)

Assistant Commissioner (CPIO)
Pr. CCO, CGST & CX, Kolkata Zone

F. No. GCCO/RTI/APP/290/2022-O/o. Pr CC-CGST-ZONE-Kolkata/Copy for information to:-

Date: .11.2022.

Sri Rabi Sankar Das,

Bengal.

Sir, in case of filing RTI first appeal, you are requested to apply it directly before the First Appellate Authority of the Commissionerate where your RTI application is being transferred u/s. 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 as this office cannot transfer RTI First Appeal application to another First Appellate Authority [Reference: The FAA, CIC in the matter of Sri Freddy Pareira file No. CIC/AA/A/2013/22-Decision dated 23/02/2013].

Enferient order (19)

501

(B. Krishna)

Assistant Commissioner (CPIO)

Pr. CCO, CGST & CX, Kolkata Zone

RTI REQUEST DETAILS			
Registration No. :	GSTCH/R/T/22/00055 Date of Receipt :	04/11/2022	
Transferred From:	Directorate General of Goods and Services Tax (DGGST) on 04/11/20 Reference Number : DGSTX/R/E/22/00400	022 With	
Remarks:	It is requested to go through the RTI application and do the needful.		
Type of Receipt:	Electronically Transferred from Other Public Authority Language of Request :	English	
Name:	RABI SANKAR DAS Gender:	Male	
Address:			
State:	Country:	India	
Phone No.:	Mobile No.		
Email:			
Status(Rural/Urban) :	Urban Education Status:	Above Graduate	
Letter No. :	Details not provided	Details not provided	
Is Requester Below Poverty Line?:	No Citizenship Status	Indian	
Amount Paid :	0 (RTI fee is received by Directorate General of Goods and Services Tax (DGGST) (original recipient)) Mode of Payment	(-31AW3V	
Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person?	No(Normal) Request Pertains to		
Information Sought:	Dear Sir/Madam,	20	

Information Sought: Dear Sir/Madam,

I am Rabi Sankar Das a citizen of India under West Bengal state, willing to know the current status of Complaint-ID NAACMP119816 which is related to your department.

Please provide me the following information:

1) What are the steps taken by concerned authority from the date I lodged this complaint?

2) What is the current status of this complaint?

3) Does your department require any further information about the builder who has not passed on the benefit?

4) When can we expect the complaint to be closed and the order to be published?

5) For last two years, I am receiving same status online from Track Complaint Status option available in the website. Do we have any other communication method like email id or, phone number or, website to know the current proceedings and status of the complaint?

Thanks and regards,

Rabi Sankar Das Complainant of the Complaint-ID NAACMP119816

Dear Sir/Madam,

I am Rabi Sankar Das a citizen of India under West Bengal state, willing to know the current status of Complaint-ID NAACMP119816 which is related to your department.

Please provide me the following information:

1) What are the steps taken by concerned authority from the date I lodged this complaint?

2) What is the current status of this complaint?

Original RTI Text:

3) Does your department require any further information about the builder who has not passed on the benefit?

4) When can we expect the complaint to be closed and the order to be published?

5) For last two years, I am receiving same status online from Track Complaint Status option available in the website. Do we have any other communication method like email id or, phone number or, website to know the current proceedings and status of the complaint?

Thanks and regards,

Rabi Sankar Das Complainant of the Complaint-ID NAACMP119816

Print | Save | Close



कार्यालय मुख्य आयुक्त

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONER

माल एवं सेवाकर, चंडीगढ़ क्षेत्र

CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICES TAX ZONE, CHANDIGARH

केन्द्रीय राजस्व भवन, प्लॉट न। 19, सैक्टर 17-C, चंडीगढ़ - 160017

CENTRAL REVENUE BUILDING, PLOT NO.19, SECTOR: 17-C CHANDIGARH-160017

Telephone: 0172-2704180

email: ccu-cexchd@gov.in

दिनाँक : 07-11-2022

सेवा में

- Central Public Information Officer,
 National Anti-profiteering Authority,
 6th Floor, Tower 1, Jeevan Bharati,
 Connaught Place, New Delhi 110001.

 (Through email : secretary.naa@gov.in)
- Central Public Information Officer, ,Office of the Chief Commissioner, CGST & C.EX, Kolkata Zone, Kolkata.

(Through email: ccu-cexkoa@nic.in)

महोदय / महोदया,

विषय : RTI Application dated 04.11.2022 filed by Sh. Rabi Sankar Das- Reg.

Please find enclosed herewith copy of RTI application dated 04.11.2022 filed by Sh. Rabi Sankar Das on the RTI portal transferred online to this office by DGGST, CBIC, New Delhi on 4.11.2022~u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005.

Since the information being sought by the applicant is not available with this office and the same appears to be closely related to your office, the said RTI application is being transferred herewith u/s 6(3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005 with a request to provide the information directly to the applicant

भवदीय.

संलग्नक : यथोपरी

HAWA SINGH
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
Central Public Information Officer.



Rabi Sankar Das <rabisankar.das@gmail.com>

Online Complaint's Status at National Anti-profiteering Authority [NAACMP119816]

National Anti-profiteering Authority <tech@naa.gov.in> naacomplaintsacknowledgement@gmail.com Wed, Feb 10, 2021 at 3:08 PM

Respected Sir/Madam,

Your Complaint has been forwarded to The Screening Committee. For further necessary action, please communicate with the concerned office having email ids as under:-

ccu-cexkoa@nic.in cct.ctax@wbcomtax.gov.in wb.sscap@wbcomtax.gov.in pro.ctax@wbcomtax.gov.in

Smt. Nabanita Pal, Addl. Commissioner of Revenue, Room No. 403, 4th Floor, Annex Building -III, Directorate of Commercial Taxes, 14 Beliaghata Road, Kolkata-700015.

Regards, Technical Team, National Anti-profiteering Authority 6th Floor, Tower-One, Jeevan Bharati, Connaught Place, New Delhi. 110 001.

Rabi Sankar Das

Fri, Mar 19, 2021 at 10:43 PM

To: ccu-cexkoa@nic.in, cct.ctax@wbcomtax.gov.in, wb.sscap@wbcomtax.gov.in, pro.ctax@wbcomtax.gov.in

Ref. Complaint-ID

NAACMP119816

Respected Sir/Madam,

Our Complaint has been forwarded by the Technical Team (NAA) to The Screening Committee. I am communicating with you to take further necessary action. Our sincere request to you, to refer to the mail trail which itself is a proof of acceptance of my complaint at NAA.

General information about the Applicant

Name

RABI SANKAR DAS

Address

Contact Number

Email

Proof of identity

Aadhaar Card

Voter ID

Permanent Account Number (PAN) Card

Driving Licence

Passport

Ration Card having photograph of the

2, 4:37 PM

applicant

Ar, other proof of Identity (Specify)

General information about the Supplier who has not passed on the benefit

Name

SIDDHA REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT PVT LTD

Address

99A Park Street, Kolkata - 700016, West Bengal, Indian

Contact Number

03340071500

Particulars of Goods/Services

Description

We have made a payment of INR 60.53,462.00 till date, in instalments against every individual demand Siddha has raised from time to time. This amount includes 12% GST throughout the period. The property is still under construction. Siddha is not passing any benefit of reduced GST rate which is applicable from April 2019. We belong to the PMAY (Urban) scheme which gives financial assistance to States to support housing requirements of the Middle-Income Group (MIG II) in urban areas. Since the GST Council has reduced tax rates for affordable housing to just 1%, we request your advice to understand whether we belong to that category where we can claim 11% refund/adjustment from the 12% GST we paid till date. If yes, then how can we proceed? If we belong to the category where 5% GST is applicable, then also we would be seeking your advice to claim the difference of 7% GST amount from Siddha.

Earlier MRP

INR 5820625.00

Present MRP

INR 6703528.00

Details of reduction in Tax Rate/ Benefit of Input Tax Credit (ITC)

Whether the benefit of reduction in tax rate has been passed on (Please enclose evidence like copies of Invoice, Price List etc.)

No

Whether the benefit of ITC has been passed on (Please enclose evidence)

No

Issue in brief

We seek your advice in claiming Input Tax Credit (ITC) from Siddha. As far as our best knowledge is concerned, Siddha is availing ITC benefit, but not passing the benefit to customers like us. Starting from March 2019, we have made a payment of INR 60.53,462 (including 12 GST) till date. Siddha did not pass any ITC benefit to us for the FY 2018-19, FY 2019-20 or, FY 2020-21. As per the RBI incentive measures, the cost of affordable residential property should be less than INR 65 lakh in metro cities. Please guide us and or, take the necessary actions.

Status

Our complaint has been accepted and sent to the suitable authority

Please find attached evidence docs, and let us know what more documents you require to investigate properly.

Thanks and Regards,

RABI SANKAR DAS

11A, P. K. BANERJEE LANE, Konnagar, Hooghly, West Bengal - 712235

[Quoted text hidden]

Thanks and regards,

Rabi Sankar Das

Evidence_1611261492NAA.pdf 1746K



5821 A

भारतसरकार Government of India

केन्द्रीयप्रधान कर आयुक्तका कार्यालय

Office of the Principal Commissioner of Central Tax कोलकातानॉर्थ- केन्द्रीयवस्तुएवंसेवाकर&उत्पादशुल्क

Kolkata North – Central Goods and Services Tax & Central Excise जीएसटीभवन.180 शांतिपल्ली.कोलकाता /GST Bhawan, 180 Shanti Pally, Kolkata

Phone: 033-24416818, Fax: 033-2441 6840, E-mail:techcgstkolnorth@gmail.c

C. No. V(30)19/CGST & CX/ Kol-N/Tech/Misc/2019 15293

Dated:

2 5 NOV 2022

To,
The Deputy Commissioner
CPIO & HQ, RTI Cell
CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate
Kolkata -700107

Sir,

Sub: RTI application dated 04.11.2022 filed by Shri Rabi Sankar Das, transferred under Sec.

5(4) of RTI Act, 2005 regarding..

Please refer to your letter under C.No. V(30)126/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/ 2022/14921 dated: 15.11.2022 on the above mentioned subject.

In this regard, this is to inform you that the queries raised in the RTI application is not related to Technical Section.

This is for your kind information please.

(Subrata Das)

Deputy Commissioner (Tech)

HQ Tech, CGST & CX

Kolkata North

Enface bigging

5520A



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
OFFICE OF THE Pr. COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CX, KOLKA
COMMISSIONERATE

GST BHAWAN:180, SHANTIPALLY:RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD:KOLKATA-700 107

Phone:: 2441-7026 :: E-mail: stkol.legal@gmail.com

C.No.V(30)22/Law/RTI/CGST&CX/Kol-North/2019

15913

Dated: 7 DEC 2022

To
The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner
CGST & Cx
HQ, RTI Cell
Kolkata North Commissionerate

Sub: RTI application dated 04.11.2022 filed by Shri Rabi Sankar Das, transferred under Sec.5(4) of RTI Act, 2005- Reg.

Please refer to your letter issued under C.No.V(30)126/RTI/HQ/CGST&CX/Kol North/2022/15830 dated 05.12.2022 on the above mentioned subject.

In this regard, it is to inform you that the subject RTI application dated 04.11.2022 filed by Shri Rabi Sankar Das is not related to this section.

This is for your information and necessary action at your end.

Assistant Commissioner (Legal)

The front